“Issue Proceeds”), towards the following objects (collectively, the “Objects”): 

(i) Repayment / pre-payment, in part or in full, of certain outstanding borrowings 
availed by the Company as set out in paragraph 1(b) below, which shall be 
25% (twenty-five percent) of the Issue Proceeds, aggregating to Rs. 
750,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crores); 

(ii) Investment in various subsidiaries of the Company, as set out in paragraph 
1(c) below, which shall be 50% (fifty percent) of the Issue Proceeds, 
aggregating to Rs. 1500,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred 
Crores); and 

(iii) General corporate purposes, as set out in paragraph 1(d) below, which shall 
not exceed 25% (twenty-five percent) of the Issue Proceeds, aggregating to 
Rs. 749,99,99,400 (Rupees Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Crores Ninety-Nine 
Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Four Hundred). 

(b) Repayment / pre-payment, in part or in full, of certain outstanding borrowings 

(i) The Company intends to repay the following borrowing availed by the 
Company:  

(in Rs. Crores) 

Name of 
Lender 

Nature of 
Borrowing 

Purpose of 
raising the

[...]

factors at the time of investment. 

(iii) Such utilization shall be within 1 (One) year from the date of receipt of funds, 
from Rs. 1,500,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Crores) 
from the Warrants. 

(d) General corporate purposes 

(i) Rs. 749,99,99,400 (Rupees Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Crores Ninety-Nine 
Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Four Hundred) of the Issue Proceeds shall be 
utilised for general corporate purposes, which includes, inter alia, meeting 
ongoing general corporate exigencies and contingencies, repayment or 
prepayment of borrowings, joint ventures or acquisitions, investment in

[...]

Company, as applicable, in such a manner as may be decided by the 
management from time to time, and / or any other general purposes as may 
be permissible as per the applicable laws.  

(ii) Such utilization shall be within 1 (One) year from the date of receipt of funds 
from Rs. 624,99,99,675 (Rupees Six Hundred Twenty-Four Crores Ninety-
Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Five) from the 
Warrants, and Rs. 124,99,99,725 (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Four 
Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-
Five) from the Equity Shares. 

(e) Given that the Preferential Issue includes issuance of the Warrants, the Issue 
Proceeds in respect of the Warrants shall be received by the Company within 18 
(eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants in terms of Chapter